

## **Greeley County Board Minutes**



## **Greeley County Commissioner Minutes**

The Greeley County Board of Commissioners convened in open and public session at 1:00 p.m. on the 25th day of June, 2019 in the Boardroom, Greeley County Courthouse. Notice of the meeting was given by publication in the Greeley Citizen.

Answering present at Roll Call were Michael Goldfish, Jordan Foltz and Joe Leslie. Also present was County Clerk Mindy Grossart. Chairman Goldfish stated a current copy of the Open Meetings Act is posted on the south wall of the boardroom and copies are available for the public if requested. Everyone present joined in the Pledge of Allegiance.

Chairman Goldfish stated during old business that some of the information in a recent news article was not correct. He stated a culvert was not put in for him after the flood. Goldfish also explained he has never received a request for a private drive culvert from Colleen Hansen, therefore a culvert was never denied.

Motion was made by Leslie to waive the reading and approve the county board minutes from the June 11, 2019 meeting, second by Foltz. Roll Call Vote: All yes, motion carried.

The County Board, Sheriff, Attorney & Veteran Service Officer all exceeded their fiscal year budgets. After discussion, motion was made by Leslie, second by Foltz to approve budget authority to transfer from the General Fund to each of their budgets: County Board \$2,400, Sheriff \$2,100, Attorney \$500 and Veteran Service Office \$300. Roll Call Vote: All yes, motion carried. The County Sheriff and Attorney both has unexpected computer expenses and the County Board had additional mileage costs due to the flood.

County payroll and vendor claims were reviewed by the board. Motion made by Foltz to approve payroll and claims, second by Leslie. Roll Call Vote: All yes, motion carried. GENERAL: Deanna Lindsley service 300.00, Debra Lyions service 300.00, Postmaster postage 240.00. GENERAL FUND: Salaries, 24,949.11, EFTPS Matching SS, 1,908.59, Ameritas Life Ins. Corp, Matching County Retirement, 1,673.57, Blue Cross Blue Shield, 15,990.34, ROAD FUND: Salaries, 12,469.52, EFTPS Matching SS., 953.94, Ameritas Life Ins. Corp, Matching County Retirement, 841.70.

Chairman Goldfish called for a recess at 1:18 p.m. The Board reconvened at 2:36 p.m.

Leslie moved to enter executive session at 2:37, second by Foltz. Motion made by Leslie to return to regular session at 2:58 p.m., second by Foltz. Leslie moved to add public comment to the agenda, second by Foltz. County Attorney Cindy Bassett asked to have public comment rules of conduct placed on the agenda for the next meeting.

Colleen Hansen spoke during public comment. She wanted to know the status of a road closure she had asked about last year. Colleen also expressed concern about the road conditions in her area. Chairman Goldfish presented road grading logs in the area of concern. Chairman Goldfish stated Lance Harter, Highway Superintendent will need to follow up on the road closures that have been requested.

Motion by Foltz to adjourn at 3:07 p.m., second by Leslie. Roll Call Vote: All yes, motion carried.

Dated this 1st day of July, 2019.



## **Greeley County Board Minutes**



Michael Goldfish, Chairman

ATTEST: Mindy A. Grossart Greeley County Clerk